

RESOLUTION 2018-035

SUPPORTING A CITY OF SHERWOOD APPLICATION FOR THE METRO 2040 COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT GRANT

WHEREAS, when the Brookman Addition Concept Plan was developed, Brookman Road was envisioned as a three lane collector and;

WHEREAS, after the Brookman Addition Concept Plan was adopted, the County changed the functional classification of Brookman Road which has created uncertainty regarding how the assumed land use, zoning and transportation can and should be implemented in the eastern portion of the plan area; and

WHEREAS, the uncertainty of how and where Brookman road should intersect with 99W has been problematic for the City, the County and ODOT in responding to potential development requirements both in the Brookman area and development elsewhere in the community that has impacts on the Brookman intersection; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood is interested in submitting a proposal to the Metro 2040 Community Planning and Development grant program requesting \$100,000 in funds to complete an update and refinement to the Brookman Addition Concept Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood is submitting a proposal to undertake a plan update to the Brookman Addition Concept Plan that seeks to address transportation and land use issues associated with development proposed for the area served by Brookman Road; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the proposed project is to refine the alignment, function, land uses and conceptual design for Brookman Road; and to develop a financing plan to implement the transportation system improvements; and

WHEREAS, this proposal represents important planning efforts that, when completed, will help leverage additional resources for development within the Brookman Addition Concept Plan area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood is proposing to contribute an in-kind grant match of \$8,000 of staff time and Washington County is partnering to contribute an additional \$2,000 in-kind contribution.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Sherwood City Council hereby directs City staff to take actions need to submit the above mentioned Metro 2040 Community Planning and Development Grant project application;

Resolution 2018-035 April 17, 2018 Page 1 of 2 Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 17th of April, 2018.

Keith Mays, Mayor

Attest:

Sylvia Murphy, MMC, City Recorder